Go Back to Agenda
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-301

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AMENDATORY
SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 15, TO CONTRACT NO. RES09-
623, ISSUED TO SIEMENS ENERGY, INC., ORLANDO, FL (FORMERLY
ROLLS-ROYCE ENERGY, MOUNT VERNON, OH), IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $1,144,389.30.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on November 24, 2009, adopted
Resolution No. 2009-623, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
ROLLS-ROYCE ENERGY SYSTEMS INC., MOUNT VERNON, OH, FOR THE
COMPLETION OF VMEU SIMPLE CYCLE TURBINE GENERATOR WITH SELECTIVE
CATALYTIC REDUCTION”; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 sets forth the procedures for processing change orders
which exceed the 20 percent limitation; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Municipal Utilities has requested a change order to contract to
Siemans Energy Inc., Orlando, FL, (formerly Rolls-Royce Energy Systems, Inc., Mount Vernon,
OH) for the Completion of VMEU Simple Cycle Turbine Generator with Selective Catalytic
Reduction as authorized by Resolution No. 2009-623; said change order is necessary to

incorporate the following modifications:

1. Engineering study for partial disassembly of AAF combustion air filter house. The study
was necessitated by improper grout installation under the combustion turbine skid. This
cost has been back-charged to the construction contractor. Incorporation of this change
order results in an increase of $11,000.00.

2. Engineering study for partial disassembly of GT package. This study was necessitated
by improper grout installation under the combustion turbine skid. This cost has been
back-charged to the construction contractor. Incorporation of this change order results in
an increase of $5,000.00.

3. Storage of Siemens supplied equipment. Storage of this equipment was necessary to
support the amended contractual delivery schedule incorporated by Change Order #13.
Incorporation of this change order results in an increase of $171,899.30.

4. Flushing of the combustion turbine lube oil system. Incorporation of this change order
results in an increase of $30,390.00.

5. Purchase of an additional 3307.5 on-site Technical Direction of Installation (TDI) man-
hours. Incorporation of this change order results in an increase of $926,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts
involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations;
and

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has certified the availability of funds for the
amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of
$1,144,389.30; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory
supplemental change order #15 to Contract No. RES09-623, issued to Siemans Energy Inc.,
Orlando, FL, (formerly Rolls-Royce Energy Systems, Inc., Mount Vernon, OH), in the amount of
$1,144,389.30, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved.

ChangeOrderl1-Siemens-RollsRoyce



Go Back to Agenda
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

Adopted:

President of Council
ATTEST:

City Clerk

ChangeOrderl1-Siemens-RollsRoyce



Go Back to Agenda 33& Cityof

<= Vineland

o8 Newjerser
July 21, 2015

REPORT

TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Change Order No. 15

Contract No RES09-623
VMEU Simple Cycle Turbine Generator with Selective Catalytic Reduction
Siemans Energy Inc., Orlando, FL, (formerly Rolls-Royce

Energy Systems, Inc., Mount Vernon, OH)

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

We

are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued for Contract No. RES09-

623, to Siemans Energy Inc., Orlando, FL, (formerly Rolls-Royce Energy Systems, Inc., Mount Vernon,
OH) for the Completion of VMEU Simple Cycle Turbine Generator with Selective Catalytic Reduction.
This contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2009-623, adopted by City Council on November 24,
2009, in the amount of $26,925,000.00.

The change order requested, in the amount of $1,144,389.39, is necessary to incorporate the following
modifications:

1.

Engineering study for partial disassembly of AAF combustion air filter house. The study was
necessitated by improper grout installation under the combustion turbine skid. This cost has been
back-charged to the construction contractor. Incorporation of this change order results in an
increase of $11,000.00.

Engineering study for partial disassembly of GT package. This study was necessitated by improper
grout installation under the combustion turbine skid. This cost has been back-charged to the
construction contractor. Incorporation of this change order results in an increase of $5,000.00.
Storage of Siemens supplied equipment. Storage of this equipment was necessary to support the
amended contractual delivery schedule incorporated by Change Order #13. Incorporation of this
change order results in an increase of $171,899.30.

Flushing of the combustion turbine lube oil system. Incorporation of this change order results in an
increase of $30,390.00.

Purchase of an additional 3307.5 on-site Technical Direction of Installation (TDI) man-hours.
Incorporation of this change order results in an increase of $926,100.00.

This change order increases the current revised contract amount of $59,066,548.88 to $60,201,938.18.

The amendatory supplemental change order which exceeds the 20% limitation, for which authorization
is herein requested, may be authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9.

Respectfully submitted
T
m ®)

rt Dickenson
Assistant Business Administrator

RD/wr
Encl.

Printed on Recycled Paper



. Go Back to Agenda
w0

..’.. Peter J. Kudless 211 N. West Ave
® I N E l A N D Project Manager Vineland, NJ 08362-1508
Clayville Unit #1 Phone: (856) 794-4000
New Jderse pkudless@vinelandcity.org Extension: 4380
R Y www.vinelandcity.org | Fax: (856) 405-4625

Discover The Difference mmm

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER UL 13 2005
FOR:
VMEU Simple Cyecle Turbine Generator With Selective Catalytic Redﬁétibnn -
PROJECT NAME
TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT: VMEU Generation Engineering FROM:_Pete Kudless. Project Manager yﬂ]/z,

This is a request for change order #_15 to Contract # RES09-623 for:

Project Name: _VMEU Simple Cycle Turbine Generator With Selective Catalytic Reduction

Name/Address of Contractor:  Siemens Energy. Inc.
105 N. Sandusky St.
Mount Vernon, OH 43050

This change order is necessary to incorporate the following modifications to this contract (Resolution

2009-623 attached):

1) Engineering study for partial disassembly of AAF combustion air filter house per Siemens
Change Order Proposal #55 (copy attached). This study was necessitated by improper grout
installation under the combustion turbine skid. This cost has been back-charged to the
construction contractor. Incorporation of Siemens Change Order Proposal #55 results in a

contract price increase of $11,000.00.

2) Engineering study for partial disassembly of GT package per Siemens Change Order
Proposal #58 (copy attached). This study was necessitated by improper grout installation
under the combustion turbine skid. This cost has been back-charged to the construction
contractor. Incorporation of Siemens Change Order Proposal #58 results in a contract price

increase of $5000.00.

3) Storage of Siemens supplied equipment per Siemens Change Order Proposal #78 (copy
attached). Storage of this equipment was necessary to support the amended contractual
delivery schedule incorporated by Change Order #13 to this contract. Incorporation of

Siemens Change Order Proposal #78 results in a contract price increase of $171,899.30.

b : Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in
M4l advance by contacting the Business Administrator’s office at 856-794-4144.




Go Back to Agenda
wk-ﬂ

.... Peter J. Kudless 211 N. West Ave
I N E L A N D Project Manager Vineland, NJ 08362-1508
Clayville Unit #1 Phone: (856) 794-4000
New Jde I“S e pkudless@vinelandcity.org Extension: 4380
Discover The Difference mommmmmmn Yy www.vinelandcity.org Fax: (856) 405-4625

4) Flushing of the combustion turbine lube oil system per Siemens Change Order Proposal #85
(copy attached). Incorporation of Siemens Change Order Proposal #85 results in a contract
price increase of $30,390.00.

5) Purchase of an additional 3307.5 on-site Technical Direction of Installation (TDI) man-hours
as detailed in Siemens Change Order Proposal #87 (attached). Incorporation of Siemens

Change Order Proposal #87 results in a contract price increase of $926,100.00.

Original Contract Amount: $ 26,925,000.00
Amount of This Change Order: S 1,144.389.30
Previous Change Orders: ) 32.141,548.88
Total Revised Amount: S 60,210,938.18
/é}\
APPROVED BY: Joseph Isabella
Print/Type Signature
é.

NOTE: CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account # _022-0-00-00-0000-2-7511600 E343Y

CC:  Purchasing Diyjgion
Gus Foster 47}V

John Boyle AN/
Pete Kudless }~/"/
Jeff Davis

g

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in
advance by contacting the Business Administrator's office at 856-794-4144.




.

Go Back to Agenda

.and

CITY OF VINELAND, NJ -

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-_623

T A RBSOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ROLLS-
ROYCE ENERGY SYSTEMS INC., MOUNT VERNON, OH,
FOR THE COMPLETION OF VMEU SIMPLE CYCLE
TURBINE GENERATOR WITH SELECTIVE CATALYTIC
REDUCTION, ) ) _
WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Completion
of VMEU Simple C&e!e Turbine Generator with Selective Catalytic Reducyion, in accordance
with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and '
WHEREAS, on Octaber 27, 2009, bids were received, duly opened and read alond, being

referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation;

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator hes, under date of November 17, 2009
submitted a weltten report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended thst a
contract for the Completion of VMEU Simple Cycle Turbine Generator with Selective Catalytic
Reduction, be awarded to Rolls-Royce Energy Systems Inc., Mount Vemon, OH, in the amount
of 526,925,000.00, the City of Vineland reserves the right to exercise the Conttact Price
Modifications (price options) offered by Rolls-Royce Energy Systems, Inc. per the specification
and their proposal, upon approvel of City Council by means' of change orders, If in the best
interests of the City, within the timefines detailed in the specification and their propozal, said bid
being the evaluated lowest responsive bid received and considered in the best interest of the City
of Vineland; now, therefore, L |

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the
Completion of VMEU Simple Cycle Turbine Generator with Selective Catalytic Reduction, be
and the same is awarded to Rolls-Royce Energy Systems Inc., Mount Vernon, OH, on their bid in
the amount of $26,925,000.00, the City of Vineland reserves the right to exercise the Contract
Price Modifications (price options) offered by Rolls-Royce Energy Systems, Ine. per the
specification and their proposal, upon approval of City Council by means of change orders, if in
the best interasts of the Clty, ;vi!bin the timelines detailed in the specification and their pmpalsal,
said bid being the evaluated lowgst respansive bid received and considered in the best interest of
the Clty of Vineland, ‘and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is heveby authorized and
ditected to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for
the contract to bs awarded herein are available.

Adopted:  November 24, 2009

L Seer™

President of Council _pEcIIl

ATTEST:

al

City Clerk . kp

A utupy ssautsng puejauip 1o AJry RAI0th 0L0C 611120




Go Back to Agenda

SIEMENS cote

Change Order Proposal 55
Rev0

Date: 6-Jan-15

Project No: M.A816

Project Name: Clayvlile Unit 1

Change Order Titla: Alr filler removal study

Source of CO Request: Emall

Reasen for Change: To perform a study and confirm whether the proposad plan by C&H (onsite contractar) [s suitable.

Doscription of Change:  Due to the grout Issue of the GT skid at the Clayville site, we will require the skid to be removad from the foundatlon,
This will invoive soma disassembly of the AAF combustion alr filer house 8o that the QT skid can ba lifted to a sufficlent helght for the remaval af
the grout. C&H the onslte cantractor has submitted a praposed plan for the partia! disassembly and Iifting of the air inlake transition duct for our

review.

Bid Currency: USD CQ Price: 11,000 Current Total Contract Prico: Rev Tt;ml Contract Price:

Involce for Change Order to bo lasued: Will be lssues along with the storage charges.

Delivery Impact: 0 days, valld If customer signs and returns this decument by:

Submitted by: Sonny Harlanto Date: 6-Jan+18
Projoct Manager
———
Customar Approval: XApprovod —_Relocted
Reason for Rojectlon:

b Subje V, ,:h(l Gy
Appraved By: 776_&% I }fuﬁékﬂ ;M;é‘ "LJ 4 J‘ v #

Name ‘Namio.
7 f15 a 24 a CudeadClave
peny [ Titlo/ Dats On bahalf o:mw . V‘WMW @@dﬁ-\-

o BNl w13~

On behalf of Slemens Energy Inc

M‘“ Y3 /s

Suﬁﬁeus/ FeolecT  wmaNagge




.

Go Back to Agenda

SIEMENS

Change Order Proposal

Rev 0

Date: 12-Jan-16

Project No; M.A916

Project Name: Clayville Unit 1

Change Order Title: GT Packago Iift study

8ource of CO Request: Emall

Reason for Change: To perferm a sludy and confian whether the proposed plan by C&H (onsite contractor) iﬁultab!s.

Description of Change:  Due to the grout issua of the GT skid at the Clayville site, we will require the skid to be removadm the foundation. To
sharten time for the removal, the customar's contractor (C+H) Is asking if It Is possible only to do a minimal disassembly of the GT package and
leave the roof modules and some ducling Intact to lift the package. We will need to do the study to check If the lifiing lugs are capabla io handls the

extra weight.
Bld Currency: USD CO Price: 5,000 Current Total Contract Price: Rov Total Contract Prico:
Invalce for Change Ordor to he Issued: Will be Issues along wilth the storage charges.

Dellvery Impact: 0 days, valld If customer signs and returns thls document by:

Submitted by: Sonny Harlanto Date: 12-Jan-18
Project Manager
——
Customor Approval: X Approved  __Rejacted
Reason for Rejection:
'
noproveasy: ___ Fele@ T }MM [,‘.’215- £ ubjet $o fgyesrel of @
Name sNevmo~
YmEy  Papbeltiiye., abs];s’__C_wJﬁA:J_CMdu by
Company / Titls / Date O botal of GHEC GampanyiHitiatBate )/} nolpod Coune, ]

sy 9 Mol - flsfir

On bqhaif of Slamens Energy inc

i,l M\— ?/(3/5
S\Z RO NS

/ Peoyeer manager




.

Go Back to Agenda

SIEMENS e

Change Order Proposal 78
Rev 0

Date: 10-July-2015

Project No: M.A818

Project Name: Clayvllle Unit 1

Change Order Titie: Storage charges
Source of CO Requsst: Emal

Roason for Change: This Change Order Is for extra charges beyond contractual due date for ltems that we have to putin storage at the
request of Clly of Vineland due to slte not being ready..

Dascription of Change:

The storage cos! breakdown is below;

ftem = VMEU cost

GT package $ 4,778.50
AC Generator $ 33,260.00

Alr filter/Accustic BCP ) £§6,630.00

Alr filter efements $ 6,825.00
Aux fuel filler skid $ 4,312.50
IS skid and nozzle array ™ § 11,808.26
AC Gen MLO $ 3,125.00
Water Inj Skid $ 10,875.00
Water In| Skid Enclosure  § 1,235.16
Gas Generator $ 38,951.89
Total $ 171,899.30

Thera Is no atorage cost for UPS and circuit breaker.

Bid Curvency: USD CO Price: $171,880.30 Current Tetal Contract Price: Rev Total Caontract Price:

Invoice for Change Order to be lssued:
Delivery Impast: 0 days, valld if customer signs and returns this document by:

Submiited by: Sonny Harlanto Date: 10-July-2015

Project Managar




Go Back to Agenda

Customer Approval; .X_Approvw —Rojactad N,‘k v \(M 'k W
Roason for Rejection: 53 a W %M

Approved By: M&‘L 6}’%'&,& V"’"&‘/ @ W
esgu [Pl Mpvsyer] 1 rols

On behalf of Clty of Vineland

Approved By: S»q “Bae 3/13/is

\
PREYRCT  WMaNACIa

On bahalf of Slemens Energy Inc




.

Go Back to Agenda

SIEMENS cote

Change Order Proposal 85
Rev 0

Date: 7-July-2015

Praject No: M.A918

Projact Name: Clayville Unit 1

Change Order Title: GG Lube Ol flushing and Generator
Saurce of CO Request: Email

Reason for Change: The GG lube cil system [nterconnect piping needs to be flushed prior to fisst fire. This Is to ensura that the Interconnect
plping is clean of debris that could damage the (uba ofl system,

Description of Change:  This Change Order s needed so we could hira TOTAL Lubrication Management Co to come to site and perform
flushing of the GG lubs ol system. This Change Order also covers renting a generator to be used during the flushing operatlon.

Bid Currency: USD CO Prico: $30,380 Curront Tota) Cantract Price: Rev Totaf Contract Prico:

Involce for Change Order to be Issued:
Dellvary Impact: 0 days, valld if customer signs and returns this document by: 17-July-2015

Submitted by: Sonny Harlanto Date: 7-July-2015
Projact Manager
— e
XA M/o(af Sulu'cu‘ }"0 U-'ﬂslénJ a‘\r'ﬂy
Customer Approval: pproved ___Rejactad Coonet ' o me IMI o KA Combiac e ban q z of 4¢ r

Reason lor Rejsction:

Appﬂ;\md By: / W <)

Name Nams
/ Vmey/ &51‘. Lroject: l"lfm; er L1711 5

Company / Title / Date . Company / Title / Date

On behalf of City of Vineland
Approved By: g"’\ (*AA_’ Dat: 3 /% /\s
\

P RoyeCT HRANAGEN

On hehalf of Siemens Energy Inc




[

Go Back to Agenda

SIEMENS

Change Order Proposal

Rev 0

Date; 10-July-2015
Project No: M.AS18

Project Name: Claywille Unit 4
Change Order Titlo; Addltlonal TD! hours
Source of CO Requast: Emall

Reason for Change: To provide VIMEU with additional Technical Drection and Instiuretion (TDI) through the commissloning of Clayvitte Unit
1, based on currant manpawer prajection untt the first wesk of September 2015,

Doscription of Change:  Based on Slemens projected manpower forecasl, 3307.5 additional hours of TD| are required to support the
commissioning of VMEU's Clayvilla Unit 1. Schedule extensions have resulted I additional TD) being required to ensura the project Is fully
supported through to commerclal operation which is expecled to ba ths first waek of September 2015, The pricing mode! for this Change Order
Includes travel, expensas, overtime and weekend work (If required), . i

Bld Currency; USD €O Price; $926,100.00 Current Total Contract Price: Rov Total Contract Price:

Involco for Change Order to be Issuad:

Delivery Impact: 0 days, valld If customer slgns and returns this document by: 17-July-2015

Submilited by: Sonny Harlanto Date: 10-July-2015
Project Manager

Customer Approval: _K_Approved —Resjscted

Reason for Refection:

Approvad By: @&/{M /—L/"&: QS“Q:! .::o- W iﬁw
vos/ et Matin] Usls  Whanye Orst by, Vissteod Cky
Company / Title / Date Company+Fijo+Date z f‘

On behalf of City of Vineland
Approved By: . g"’ ]A'A—_ Dato: 2 / |3/\$

\
M.oyzer MANAGE 2.

On behalf of Slemens Ensrgy Inc






